	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2009-342
Sponsor: Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: April 28, 2009
Committee(s) of Reference: F, TEU
Date of Analysis: April 30, 2009
Type of Action: Appropriation; CIP amendment
Bill Summary: The bill appropriates $750,000 as a transfer from the Better Jacksonville Plan – Dean Road project to the BJP – Hodges Boulevard project to increase the funding for the Hodges Boulevard project and allow the processing of several change orders.  The bill also amends the 2009-13 Capital Improvement Program to reduce the total cost of the Dean Road project and increase the cost of the Hodges Boulevard project by $750,000.
Background Information: The Hodges Boulevard project has been under construction for approximately 18 months and is behind schedule and somewhat over budget because of design changes.  This bill shifts $750,000 from the Dean Road BJP project, which is designed and has been bid, but for which construction is temporarily on hold pending better BJP sales tax cash flow, to the Hodges Boulevard project to bring it to completion.
Policy Impact Area: BJP roadway project funding
Fiscal Impact: The bill reallocates $750,000 from the BDP-Dean Road project to the BJP-Hodges Boulevard project
Analyst: Clements







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

